

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF ALBANY

-----X

In the Matter of

VAPOR TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION, BENEVOLENT  
ELIQUIDS INC., and PERFECTION VAPES, INC.,

Petitioners,

against

ANDREW M. CUOMO, Governor of the State of New York,  
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,  
HOWARD ZUCKER, M.D., Commissioner of  
New York State Department of Health, THE PUBLIC  
HEALTH AND HEALTH PLANNING COUNCIL,  
and NEW YORK STATE POLICE,

Index No. 906514-19

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

Respondents.

For a Judgment Under Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law  
And Rules in the Nature of ANNULMENT, DECLARATORY  
JUDGMENT AND PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT  
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
VERIFIED PETITION AND MOTION FOR  
TEMPORARY, PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. Vapor Products Are a Less Harmful Alternative to Combustible Cigarettes that Are Widely Used by Former Smokers in a Variety of Flavors, Including Non-Tobacco- and Non-Menthol Flavors..... 2

II. Nicotine-Containing Vapor Products Are Heavily Regulated at the Federal Level by the U.S. Food and Drug Administration..... 5

III. Scientific Evidence and Petitioners’ Experiences Suggest that Many Former Smokers Rely on Non-Tobacco and Non-Menthol-Flavored Vapor Products..... 7

IV. Scientific Evidence Suggests that Illegal Youth Use of Vapor Products Is Not Driven Primarily by the Existence of Non-Tobacco and Non-Menthol Flavors. .... 9

V. In its Last Legislative Session New York’s Legislature Sought to Address Concerns About Illegal Youth Vaping by Increasing the Minimum Age to Purchase Vapor Products from 18 to 21..... 10

VI. Despite the Scientific Evidence Regarding the Public Health Dangers of Such a Move, Respondents Took Advantage of Public Concern Regarding Severe Respiratory Illnesses Resulting from Adulterated or Black Market THC Products to Enact the Emergency Rule Prohibiting the Manufacture, Possession, or Sale of Nicotine-Containing Vapor Products that Are Not Tobacco or Menthol Flavored..... 11

VII. Enforcement of the Flavor Ban Will Require Virtually All Vape Shops and E-Liquid Manufacturers in the State to Shut Down, Resulting in the Immediate Closure of Almost 700 Businesses and Eliminating Over 3,100 Jobs. .... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 17

PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO THE RELIEF REQUESTED ..... 17

I. THE EMERGENCY RULE MUST BE ANNULLED ..... 17

A. The Emergency Rule Exceeds Respondents’ Statutory Authority ..... 18

(i) The New York State Constitution enforces a separation of legislative and executive powers..... 18

(ii) Respondents’ Ban is *ultra vires* under *Boreali* ..... 19

(iii) Respondents promulgated the Emergency Rule on a “clean slate.” ..... 21

(iv) Respondents’ Emergency Rule intrudes upon an area of ongoing legislative debate and usurps the legislative process. .... 22

(v) Respondents balanced social and economic concerns beyond their expertise. .... 24

(vi) The Ban is not an exercise of special expertise or technical competence in fleshing out legislative policy. .... 24

(vii) The authority Respondents cite is no broader than the PHC’s authority in *Boreali* and must be strictly construed..... 26

B. The Emergency Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious..... 27

C. The Ban Fails To Comply With The State Administrative Procedure Act..... 29

D. The Emergency Rule Must Be Annulled And Petitioners Are Entitled To A Permanent Injunction ..... 36

II. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO TEMPORARY AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PREVENTING ENFORCEMENT OF THE EMERGENCY RULE PENDING A DETERMINATION ON THE PETITION ..... 37

A. Standard For Injunctive Relief..... 37

B. Petitioners Are Likely To Prevail On The Merits..... 39

C. Petitioners Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Order Staying The Implementation And Enforcement Of The Emergency Rule’s Flavor Ban..... 40

D. The Balance Of Equities Favors Petitioners ..... 43

CONCLUSION..... 45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>110 Manno Realty Corp. v. Townof Huntington,</i> 61 Misc 2d 702, 306 N.Y.S.2d 746 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 1970) .....	38
<i>1234 Broadway LLC v. West Side SRO Law Project,</i> 86 A.D.3d 18, 924 N.Y.S.2d 35 (1st Dep't 2011) .....	17, 39
<i>Aumick v. Bane,</i> 161 Misc. 2d 271, 612 N.Y.S. 2d 766 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 1994) .....	37
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. PSW NYC LLC,</i> 29 Misc. 3d 1216A, 918 N.Y.S.2d 396 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010) .....	40
<i>Bernheim v. Matthew Bender &amp; Co.,</i> 244 A.D.2d 161, 663 N.Y.S.2d 577 (1st Dep't 1997) .....	37
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod,</i> 130 A.D.2d 107, 518 N.Y.S.2d 440 (3d Dep't 1987) .....	21, 22, 26
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod,</i> 71 N.Y.2d 1, 517 N.E.2d 1350 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CanWest Global Commc'ns Corp. v. Mirkaei Tikshoret Ltd.,</i> 9 Misc. 3d 845, 804 N.Y.S.2d 549 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2005) .....	38, 43
<i>Matter of Chinese Staff &amp; Workers Ass'n v. Reardon,</i> No. 450789/2018, 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4231 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 25, 2018) .....	31, 34, 35
<i>Council for Owner Occupied Housing, Inc. v. Abrams,</i> 135 A.D.2d 13, 523 N.Y.S.2d 663 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 1988) .....	36
<i>Credit Agricole Indosuez v Rossiyskiy Kredit Bank,</i> 94 NY2d 541, 729 N.E.2d 683 (2000) .....	40
<i>Credit Index, L.L.C. v RiskWise Intl., L.L.C.,</i> 282 A.D.2d 246, 722 N.Y.S.2d 862 (1st Dep't 2001) .....	40
<i>Darweger v. Staats,</i> 243 A.D. 380, 278 N.Y.S. 87 (App. Div. 3d Dep't 1935) .....	37
<i>Doe v. Axelrod,</i> 136 A.D.2d 410, 527 N.Y.S. 2d 385 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 1988) .....	36

<i>Egan v. New York Care Plus Ins. Co.</i> , 266 A.D.2d 600, 697 N.Y.S.2d 776 (3d Dep't 1999) .....	39
<i>Matter of Fortuna v. Prusinowski</i> , 22 Misc. 3d 974, 870 N.Y.S.2d 742, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 7112, 2008 NY Slip Op 28508 (Suffolk Cnty. 2008) .....	38
<i>Gabriele v. Metro. Suburban Bus Auth.</i> , 239 A.D.2d 575, 657 N.Y.S.2d 761 (2d Dep't 1997) .....	28
<i>Galvin v New York Racing Ass'n</i> , 70 F. Supp. 2d 163 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	41
<i>Gaynor v. Rockefeller</i> , 21 A.D.2d 92, 248 N.Y.S.2d 792 (1st Dep't 1964) .....	39
<i>Gerald Modell Inc. v. Morgenthau</i> , 196 Misc. 2d 354, 764 N.Y.S.2d 779 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2003) .....	37
<i>Matter of Gill v. New York State Racing &amp; Wagering Bd.</i> , No. 118095/04, 2006 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 565 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 9, 2006) .....	31, 32, 33
<i>GPA Inc. v Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 1062 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	41
<i>Health Ins. Ass'n of Am.</i> , 154 A.D.2d 61, 551 N.Y.S.2d 615 (3d Dep't. 1990) .....	22
<i>Matter of Hague Corp. v. Empire Zone Designation Bd.</i> , 96 A.D.3d 1144, 947 N.Y.S.2d 622 (3d Dep't 2012) .....	31, 32
<i>Matter of Hilbertz v. City of New York</i> , 64 Misc. 3d 697, 98 N.Y.S.3d 776 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2019) .....	29
<i>Home Care Ass'n v. Dowling</i> , 218 A.D.2d 126, 638 N.Y.S.2d 193 (3d Dep't 1996) .....	30
<i>Jones v. Banner Moving &amp; Storage, Inc.</i> , 78 Misc. 2d 762, 358 N.Y.S.2d 885, 1974 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1489 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1974), <i>aff'd in part, modified</i> , 48 A.D.2d 928, 369 N.Y.S.2d 804, 1975 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 10208 (2d Dep't 1975).....	36
<i>Kelly v. Kaladjian</i> , 155 Misc. 2d 652, 589 N.Y.S.2d 730 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1992) .....	27
<i>Kentucky Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Rowlette</i> , 714 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	29

*Komyathy v. Board of Education*,  
75 Misc. 2d 859, 348 N.Y.S.2d 28 (Sup. Ct. Dutchess Cnty. 1973) .....38

*Korean Am. Nail Salon Ass’n of New York, Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
50 Misc. 3d 731, 26 N.Y.S.3d 826 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 2015) .....35, 36

*Law Enforcement Officers Union, Dist. Council 82 by Engelhardt v. State*,  
168 Misc. 2d 781, 643 N.Y.S.2d 301 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. 1995) .....30, 31, 33

*Law Enforcement Officers Union, Dist. Council 82 v. State*,  
229 A.D.2d 286, 655 N.Y.S.2d 770 (3d Dep’t 1997) .....32

*Madden Int’l, Ltd. V. Lew Footwear Holdings Pty. Ltd*  
50 Mis. 3d 1210(A), 2016 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 160  
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan 15, 2016). .....37

*Matter of LeadingAge N.Y., Inc. v. Shah*,  
32 N.Y.3d 249, 114 N.E.3d 1032 (2018).....18, 19, 20

*Matter of Levine v. Whalen*,  
39 N.Y.2d 510, 384 N.Y.S.2d 721 (1976) .....19

*Masjid Usman, Inc. v. Beech 140, LLC*,  
68 A.D.3d 942, 892 N.Y.S.2d 430, 431 (2d Dep’t 2009) .....38

*Moy v. Umeki*,  
10 A.D.3d 604, 781 N.Y.S.2d 684 (2d Dep’t 2004) .....39

*Mr. Natural, Inc. v Unadulterated Food Products, Inc.*,  
152 AD2d 729, 544 N.Y.S.2d 182 (2d Dep’t 1989) .....41

*N.Y. State Ass’n of Counties v. Axelrod*,  
78 N.Y.2d 158, 573 N.Y.S.2d 25 (1991) .....27

*N.Y. State Ass’n of Homes & Servs. for the Aging, Inc. v. Perales*,  
179 A.D.2d 296, 502 N.Y.S.2d 839 (3d Dep’t 1992) .....34

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644, 168 L. Ed. 2d 467 (2007) .....29

*Natsource LLC v Paribello*,  
151 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....40

*New York Blue Line Council, Inc. v. Adirondack Park Agency*,  
No. 36-09, 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6705 (Sup. Ct. Essex Cnty. Nov. 19,  
2009) .....25

*New York Horse & Carriage Ass’n v. New York, Dep’t of Consumer Affairs,*  
144 Misc. 2d 883, 545 N.Y.S. 2d 439 (Sup. Ct. New York Cnty. 1989) .....36

*Matter of New York State Inspection, Sec. & Law Enforcement Empls. v Cuomo,*  
64 N.Y.2d 233, 475 N.E.2d 90 (1984).....40

*Matter of New York Statewide Coalition of Hispanic Chambers of Commerce v.*  
*New York City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene,*  
23 N.Y.3d 681, 16 N.E.3d 538 (2014).....20, 24

*Nicholas v. Kahn,*  
47 N.Y. 2d 24, 389 N.E.2d 1086 (1979).....18, 19, 21

*Nobu Next Door, LLC v. Fine Arts Hous., Inc.,*  
4 N.Y.3d 839, 800 N.Y.S.2d 48 (2005) .....37

*Matter of NYC C.L.A.S.H., Inc. v. New York State Off. Of Parks, Recreation &*  
*Historic Preserv.,*  
27 N.Y.3d 174, 51 N.E.3d 512 (2016).....18

*O’Rourke v. City of N.Y.,*  
No. 512565/2017, 2019 NYLJ LEXIS 2375 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2019) .....29

*Pamela Equities Corp. v. 270 Park Ave. Cafe Corp.,*  
62 A.D.3d 620, 881 N.Y.S.2d 44 (1st Dep’t 2009) .....37

*Pell v. Bd. of Educ.,*  
34 N.Y.2d 222, 356 N.Y.S.2d 833 (1974) .....27

*Reuters Ltd. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.,*  
903 F.2d 904 (2d Cir. 1990).....37

*Roso-Lino Beverage Distributors, Inc. v Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of*  
*New York, Inc.,*  
749 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1984).....41

*Scherbyn v. Wayne-Finger Lakes Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.,*  
77 N.Y.2d 753, 570 N.Y.S.2d 474 (1991) .....28

*Semmes Motors, Inc. v Ford Motor Co.,*  
429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970).....40, 41

*Sp.Q.R. Co., Inc. v. United Rockland Stairs, Inc.,*  
57 A.D.3d 642, 868 N.Y.S.2d 318 (2nd Dep’t 2008) .....38, 43

*SportsChannel Am. Assocs. v. National Hockey League,*  
186 A.D.2d 417, 589 N.Y.S.2d 2 (1st Dept 1982).....40

*Staples, Inc. v Moses*,  
9 Misc. 3d 1102(A), 806 N.Y.S.2d 448 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2005).....41

*State v. City of New York*,  
275 A.D.2d 740, 713 N.Y.S.2d 360 (2d Dep’t 2000).....38, 43

*Street Vendor Project v. City of N.Y.*,  
10 Misc. 3d 978, 811 N.Y.S.2d 555 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2005), *aff’d*, 43  
A.D.3d 345 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....27

*United Water N.Y., Inc. v. PSC*,  
252 A.D.2d 810, 676 N.Y.S.2d 709 (3d Dep’t 1998).....31

*VOOM HD Holdings LLC v Echostar Satellite L.L.C.*,  
No. 600292/08, 2008 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 9855 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2008) .....40

*Youngstown Co. v. Sawyer*,  
434 U.S. 579 (1952).....18

**Statutes & Rules**

21 U.S.C. § 387d(a)(3).....6

21 U.S.C. § 387d(a)(4).....6

21 U.S.C. § 387e(i)(1).....6

21 U.S.C. § 387e(a)(1).....6

21 U.S.C. § 387e(b) .....6

21 U.S.C. § 387e(g) .....6

21 U.S.C. § 387f(e).....6

21 U.S.C. § 387g.....6

21 U.S.C. § 387i.....6

21 U.S.C. § 387k.....6

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123  
Stat. 1776 (2009) (codified at 21 U.S.C. §§ 387, *et seq.*).....5

21 C.F.R. § 1143.3(a)(1)-(2).....6

81 Fed. Reg. 28,974.....5, 6



U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Regulations on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products*, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,973 (May 10, 2016) (codified at 21 C.F.R. § 1143.1) .....5, 6

NY CONST., art III § 1 .....18, 19

NY CONST., art IV, §1.....18

NY CONST., art VI.....18

N.Y. TAX LAW § 1181 .....15

N.Y. PUB. HEALTH LAW § 225.....19, 21, 26

State Administrative Procedure Act § 100.....30

State Administrative Procedure Act § 202(5)(b) .....29

State Administrative Procedure Act § 202(6).....34

State Administrative Procedure Act § 202(6)(a) .....30

State Administrative Procedure Act § 202(6)(d) .....35

State Administrative Procedure Act § 202(6)(d)(iv) .....30, 35

CPLR Article 63 .....1

CPLR Article 78 .....1

CPLR § 3001.....36

CPLR § 6301.....37

CPLR § 6313.....37, 38

CPLR § 7803(3).....27

CPLR § 7805.....38

9(E) NYCRR 4043.7.....34

10 NYCRR Subpart 9.3-1 .....12

10 NYCRR Subpart 9.3-2.....1, 12

**Other Authorities**

David D. Siegel, New York Practice § 567 (5th ed., 2011) .....38
